### CONSTITUTION FOR THE KICKAPOO HIGH SCHOOL THEATRE HALL OF FAME

# ARTICLE I

#### PREAMBLE

Kickapoo High School Theatre Hall of Fame is a memorial to outstanding individuals who, through their exceptional achievements, have brought honor to themselves, their school and the community.

## **ARTICLE II**

#### PURPOSE OF THE HALL OF FAME

The purpose of the Kickapoo High School Theatre Hall of Fame is to formally recognize outstanding contributions of former Kickapoo students, educators, and boosters whose achievements have brought recognition and honor to Kickapoo High School through their work in the performing arts. It is the intent of this Hall of Fame to honor and preserve the memory of these unique individuals. The criterion for a former Kickapoo student's selection is based on post high school accomplishments in the field of television, film, and/or stage.

### **ARTICLE III**

### ELGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HALL OF FAME NOMINEES

Candidates are eligible through at least one of the three classifications:

#### **1. Former Student:**

Former Kickapoo students who have achieved post high school accomplishments in the field of television, film, or stage. Nominees must be Kickapoo graduates.

#### 2. Booster:

Private citizens who have been great theatre boosters and have made outstanding contributions to the theatre program at Kickapoo High School.

#### 3. Educator:

Individuals who have made outstanding contributions to the Kickapoo High School Theatre Program-Such as: administrators, teachers, directors, etc. Nominees must be retired before consideration.

#### **ARTICLE IV**

#### NOMINATION SUPPORT CRITERIA

- 1) Number of years at Kickapoo
- 3) Productions Participated in
- 4) College or University Theatrical Achievements
- 5) Career Achievements, Accomplishments and Awards
- 6) Honors at the State, National or World level.
- 7) Testimonials from teachers, or citizens
- 8) Other

# **ARTICLE V**

#### **CANDIDATES FOR MEMBERSHIP**

Candidates for membership in the Hall of Fame shall be former Kickapoo High School students and personnel who meet the requirements set forth in this constitution. In order to be inducted, candidate must receive a 2/3-majority vote from the Kickapoo High School Theatre Hall of Fame Committee.

# Kickapoo High School Theatre Hall of Fame Nomination Petition

NAME OF NOMINEE \_\_\_\_\_

YEARS AT KHS \_\_\_\_\_

LIST PRODUCTIONS NOMINEE PARTICPATED IN OR SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTION:

# INCLUDE RESUME OF HIGH SCHOOL/POST HIGH SCHOOL ACHIEVEMENTS; YOU MAY WRITE ON REVERSE SIDE IF NECESSARY

Please indicate the area in which the candidate is eligible for the Hall-of-fame. At least one of the three classifications must be checked.

#### **\_Former Students:**

A Graduate of Kickapoo who has achieved post high school accomplishments in the field of television, film, or stage.

#### \_\_\_Booster:

Has been a great theatre booster and has made outstanding contributions to the theatre program at Kickapoo High School.

#### \_\_Educator:

A retired educator who has made outstanding contributions to the Kickapoo High School Theatre Program.

Signature of person making the nomination

Date

#### Note:

 Make sure all necessary items are filled out correctly.
If you have any questions, please call the KHS Theatre Department @ 417-523-8641.
Mail or deleiver the nomination to: Kickapoo Theatre Department
Jon S. Jefferson
Springfield, MO 65807